

Legislation Text

File #: 83212, Version: 1

Fiscal Note

No City appropriation required.

Title

Amending Section 12.128 of the Madison General Ordinances to provide Parking Division authority to regulate parking, stopping, and standing in the Dutch Mill Park-and-Ride. (District 16)

Body

DRAFTER'S ANALYSIS: The amendment provides authorization to the Parking Division under the Department of Transportation to take actions necessary to regulate the parking, stopping, and standing in Dutch Mill Park-and-Ride.

The Common Council of the City of Madison do hereby ordain as follows:

1. Subsection (18) entitled "Dutch Mill Park-and-Ride" of Section 12.128 entitled "Miscellaneous Restrictions on Parking" of the Madison General Ordinances is amended as follows:

- "(18) Dutch Mill Park-and-Ride.
 - (a) The City Traffic Engineer or designee may regulate parking, stopping and standing in the Dutch Mill Park-and-Ride by the installation of signs which indicate such restrictions.
 - (b) No person shall park, stop, or leave standing a vehicle contrary to a sign posted in accordance with (a).
 - (c) The City of Madison Police Department is and Department of Transportation are authorized to take any action authorized by Wis. Stat. §§ 349.13(3), 342.40(3), and 341.65(2), in addition to exercising any other lawful authority or duties with respect to the removal of vehicles parked in the Dutch Mill Park-and-Ride lot. This includes without limitation directing the towing of vehicles parked longer than the posted time limits."